

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SHAKEETA SIMPSON, as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF ANTAUN
SIMPSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

SHAKEETA SIMPSON,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

ALEX PICKENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES,
M.D., P.C., a Michigan Corporation, d/b/a
PICKENS MEDICAL CENTER,
BRIGHTMOOR GENERAL MEDICAL
CENTER INCORPORATED., a Michigan
Corporation, d/b/a BRIGHTMOOR-PICKENS
MEDICAL CENTER, ALEX PICKENS JR., M.D.,
and LINDA S. HARTMAN, P.A.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court Case No.

Court of Appeals Case No. 320443

Wayne County Circuit Court Case
No: 13-000307-NH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
ORDERS APPEALED FROM/GROUNDS FOR RELIEF/RELIEF SOUGHT.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	xi
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xii
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	1
Statement of Material Facts.	1
Statement of Material Proceedings.	2
A. Trial court proceedings.	2
B. Appellate proceedings.	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
The trial court properly dismissed the wrongful death claim brought on behalf of a pre-viable fetus where plaintiff could not show that defendants committed an alleged negligent “affirmative or positive act”, required where a claim is brought pursuant to MCL 600.2922a, even when filtered through the wrongful death act.	6
A. Standard of review..	8
B. With issues of statutory construction, this Court begins with an examination of the plain language of the statute.	8
C. The use of the phrase “death as described in section 2922a” indicates that the Legislature incorporated into the wrongful death act the elements, requirements, and/or limitations contained in MCL 600.2922a.	10
D. The Court of Appeals failed to apply the plain statutory language which provides that a wrongful death action can proceed only if the underlying action could proceed.	13

E. The Court of Appeals failed to interpret the wrongful death act as the “filter” through which the underlying cause of action must proceed. 15

F. Where a claim is filtered through the wrongful death act, the restrictions/requirements applicable to the underlying claim remain the same. 17

G. If only the “type” of death in MCL 600.2922a is incorporated into MCL 600.2922, the remainder of MCL 600.2922a is also not incorporated into MCL 600.2922. 21

H. If there is any ambiguity in the statutes, rules of statutory construction compel an interpretation that incorporation of MCL 600.2922a into MCL 600.2922 did not eliminate the exceptions contained in MCL 600.2922a. 25

 1. To allow recovery for alleged negligent omissions renders MCL 600.2922a nugatory. 25

 2. Defendants’ interpretation of MCL 600.2922 and MCL 600.2922a provides a harmonious reading of both statutes. 26

 3. MCL 600.2922a, as the more specific statute, controls over MCL 600.2922, the more general statute. 27

 4. The Legislative history supports defendants’ interpretation. 29

 a. MCL 600.2922a was enacted to provide a cause of action for certain prenatal torts. 29

 b. The wrongful death act was amended to assure that MCL 600.2922a was not overlooked. 30

I. Conclusion. 33

RELIEF REQUESTED. 35

EXHIBITS (BOUND SEPARATELY)

1. *Simpson v Pickens*, Court of Appeals June 16, 2015 published opinion;
2. January 24, 2014 order granting defendants’ motion for partial summary disposition and dismissing plaintiff’s wrongful death claim only;

3. December 19, 2013 transcript;
4. Defendants' motion for partial summary disposition of plaintiff's wrongful death claim;
 - A. Complaint;
 - B. Affidavits of merit;
 - C. Pertinent statutory provisions;
 - D. October 24, 2005 House Legislative Analysis;
 - E. November 28, 2005 Senate Fiscal Agency First Analysis;
 - F. Affidavits of meritorious defense;
5. Plaintiff's response to defendants' motion for partial summary disposition;
 - A. Medical record excerpt;
 - B. Deposition excerpt of Alex Pickens, Jr., M.D.;
 - C. Black's Law Dictionary excerpts;
 - D. November 28, 2005 Senate Fiscal Agency First Analysis;
 - E. House Bill No. 4524;
 - F. Affidavit of Nick Ciaramitaro;
 - G. August 4, 1998 Senate Fiscal Agency Enrolled Analysis;
 - H. May 11, 1998 House Legislative Analysis;
 - I. October 10, 2005 House Fiscal Agency Legislative Analysis;
 - J. Affidavit of Edward L. Rivet II;
6. Defendants' reply to plaintiff's response to defendants' motion for partial summary disposition of plaintiff's wrongful death claim.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brown v Townsend</i> , 229 Mich App 496; 582 NW2d 530 (1998).....	28
<i>Craig v Oakwood Hosp</i> , 471 Mich 67; 684 NW2d 296 (2004).....	17
<i>Cyrus v Calhoun County Sheriff</i> , 85 Mich App 397; 271 NW2d 249 (1978).....	28
<i>Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994).....	29
<i>Driver v Naini</i> , 490 Mich 239; 802 NW2d 311 (2011).....	8
<i>Empson-Laviolette v Crago</i> , 280 Mich App 620; 760 NW2d 793 (2008).....	25
<i>Gebhardt v O'Rourke</i> , 444 Mich 535; 510 NW2d 900 (1994).....	28
<i>Great Lakes Division of National Steel Corp v City of Ecorse</i> , 227 Mich App 379; 576 NW2d 667 (1998).....	27
<i>Hawkins v Regional Medical Laboratories, PC</i> , 415 Mich 420; 329 NW2d 729 (1982).....	15
<i>Herald Co v City of Bay City</i> , 463 Mich 111; 614 NW2d 873 (2000).....	8
<i>In re Certified Question from U.S. Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit</i> , 468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003).....	29
<i>International Business Machines Corp v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich 642; 852 NW2d 865 (2014).....	26
<i>Jenkins v Patel</i> , 471 Mich 158; 684 NW2d 346 (2004).....	16, 20

Johnson v Pastoriza,
491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 279 (2012)... viii, 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 16, 21, 23, 26, 28, 33

Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc,
466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002)... 25

McClain v University of Michigan Board of Regents,
256 Mich App 492; 665 NW2d 484 (2003)... 26, 30, 32

Miles ex rel Kamferbeek v Fortney,
223 Mich 552; 194 NW 605 (1923)... 29

Omelenchuk v City of Warren,
466 Mich 524; 647 NW2d 493 (2002)... 18

O’Neill v Morse,
385 Mich 130; 188 NW2d 785 (1971)... 14

People v Fletcher,
260 Mich App 531; 679 NW2d 127 (2004)... 30

People v Morey,
461 Mich 325; 603 NW2d 250 (1999)... 10

Plumley v Klein,
388 Mich 1; 199 NW2d 169 (1972)... 19

Roberts v Mecosta County General Hosp,
466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002)... 8

Sholberg v Truman,
496 Mich 1; 852 NW2d 89 (2014)... 8

Simpson v Pickens,
___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2015)... 4, 5, 6, 12, 14, 20, 21, 22, 26

Toth v Goree,
65 Mich App 296; 237 NW2d 297 (1975)... 26

Wesche v Mecosta Co Rd Comm,
480 Mich 75; 746 NW2d 847 (2008)... 20

STATUTES, COURT RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1978 PA 368. 9

2005 PA 270. 16

MCL 257.710e(7).. 23

MCL 333.16101.. . . . 9

MCL 333.18838.. . . . 9

MCL 333.20901.. . . . 18

MCL 600.2912a.. . . . 17

MCL 600.2921.. . . . 17, 20

MCL 600.2922.. . . . 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

MCL 600.2922a.. . . . viii, ix, xii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

MCL 600.2922(1). 5, 13

MCL 600.2922a(2).. . . . iv, vii, 7, 21, 22, 33

MCL 600.2922a(2)(a). 22, 23

MCL 600.2922a(2)(b). 3, 23, 24

MCL 600.2922a(2)(c). 23, 24

MCL 750.90a.. . . . 30

MCL 8.3.. . . . 25

MCL 8.3a.. . . . 8, 25

MCL 8.3w. 25

MCR 7.202(6)(a)(i). 4

MCR 7.301(A)(2). xi

MCR 7.302(C)(2)(b). xi

MSA 27A.2922. 15

M Civ JI 14.10. 19

M Civ JI 14.11. 19

M Civ JI 14.12. 19

M Civ JI 30.01. 17

Mayo Clinic online <<http://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/cervical-cerclage/basics/definition/prc-20012949>>. 2

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary>. 10, 11

Michigan Bar Journal article, Marks and Marks,
Prenatal Torts in Michigan, 83 MBJ 28 (June 2004). 29, 32

<http://www.thefreedictionary.com>. 11
